CHAPTER CCXLV.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT, ENTITLED, "AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ST. CLOUD TO ADJUST AND COMPROMISE ITS RAILWAY BONDED INDEBTEDNESS, AND TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THAT PURPOSE," APPROVED MARCH NINTH A. D. 1875, BY AUTHORIZING A CHANGE OF THE RATE OF INTEREST, AND OF THE TIME OF PAYMENT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. Section four of chapter one hundred and thirty-one ofthe special laws of 'Minnesota, of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-five, and approved March ninth of said year, is hereby amended so to read as follows, to-wit:

Sec. 4. The said bonds hereby authorized to be issued, shall be issued in denominations of not less than one hundred dollars each, with interest not to exceed ten per cent. per annum, payable annually or semi-annually, and the principal payable at such time or times, not less than ten years nor more than twenty-five years, as the said common council may by ordinance provide, which said bonds and the coupons thereto attached shall be signed by the mayor and countersigned by the clerk of the said city council.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1876.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE AMENDMENT OF THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF ASSOCIATIONS ORGANIZED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE THREE (3) CHAPTER THIRTY-FOUR (34), OF THE GENERAL STATUTES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The members or shareholders of any body corporate, which has been heretofore or may be hereafter incorporated pursuant to the provisions of title three (3), chapter thirty-four (34), of the General Statutes of Minnesota, may amend the articles of incorporation of such body corporate, by adopting, by a majority vote in number and amount of shareholders and shares, or in case there is no capital stock, by a majority vote of the members thereof, articles specifiying such

amendment; *Provided*, *however*, That such amendments would have been lawful had they been adopted as part of such original articles.

SEC. 2. Any body corporate, amending its original articles of association as provided in section one of this act, shall cause to be prepared a certificate stating the time when and the respect in which such articles were amended, which certificate shall be subscribed and sworn to by the president or other chief executive officer, and also by the secretary of such body corporate, and filed, published and recorded in the same manner as said original articles were required by law to be filed and recorded, and thereupon such amendments shall be and become a part of the articles of such body corporate with the same force and effect as if such amendments had been adopted as part of such original articles.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 29th, 1876.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE,
St. Paul., May 25, 1876.

I hereby certify that the foregoing laws have been carefully compared with the originals on file in this office, and that the same are true and correct copies thereof.

J. S. IRGENS,

Secretary of State.